# SANTA MONICA MIRROR

#### EMAIL LIST

To join our e-mail list, please enter your e-mail address

#### SHOWS

Santa Monica Beat Seven Days Show

SECTIONS

News Twilight Concert Series Sports Life and Arts Opinion Seven Days Health

Dining

Video

APB

**CLASSIFIEDS** 

#### DIRECTORIES

CONTACT

#### WEATHER



Currently: Fair. 71 F Fri: High: 75 F Low: 62 F Sat: High: 79 F. Low: 65 F

### NEWS SANTA MONICA EDUCATION SCHOOLS Estate Of Late Peggy Bergmann Gifts Education Foundation \$4.8 Million

POSTED SEP. 21, 2012, 10:09 AM BRENTON GAREN / EDITOR-IN-CHIEF



The estate of the late Peggy Bergmann has gifted the Santa Monica-Malibu Education Foundation \$4.8 million to establish an arts endowment and address the Foundation's critical needs within the district.

The announcement was made at Thursday's Santa Monica-Malibu Unified School District Board of Education meeting

SMMEF Executive Director Linda Greenberg Gross said the gift of \$4.8 million was the largest gift in the organization's 30-year history.

"This is a truly transformative gift for the Santa Monica-Malibu Education Foundation and our efforts to support every student at every school in the Santa Monica-Malibu Unified School District," Greenberg Gross said. "This gift will help us continue the great work that is already happening in our schools, and it will ensure that programs throughout our District can continue in these difficult economic times."

It will be divided into two parts:

• \$2.4 million has been designated to establish an arts endowment for the purpose of providing semi-private music instruction, as well as the purchase and maintenance of musical instruments, for economically disadvantaged students throughout the Santa Monica-Malibu Unified School District. The newly-created endowment will be known as the Peggy Bergmann Arts Endowment Fund, in memory of Lenore Bergmann and John Elmer Bergmann.

• \$2.4 million has been designated as current-use dollars to address SMMEF's critical needs within the District. During the coming months, Superintendent Sandra Lyon will be working with the newlyformed Superintendent's Advisory Council, made up of District, Foundation, and community leaders, to assess the District's most critical needs in determining the best and most impactful use of these dollars.

SMMUSD Superintendent Sandra Lyon said the district was pleased to join with the Foundation to announce the gift that will have "an enormous effect on our schools today and in perpetuity."

"As state funding for public education continues to decline, it's never been more important that we seek support from our communities to ensure continued excellence in our schools," Lyon said. "This is a tremendous step in that direction."

The Bergmann bequest arrives at a time when the District is moving toward a centralized fundraising model in which the Education Foundation broadens its focus from events and annual appeals to major and planned gifts that will create sustainability for important programs at schools throughout the District

Cultivation of long-term relationships, such as the one that resulted in this gift, is now a core focus of the Foundation's centralized fundraising efforts.

"Gifts like this one - those that impact students and schools District-wide - have to be our focus if we are to achieve equity in our District and give all students opportunities to succeed," said Greenberg Gross.

Bergmann passed away on Dec. 10, 2011. According to Bruce and Sonya Sultan, attorneys for the Estate

#### ADVERTISE WITH US

For the best in Santa Monica advertising opportunities, click here!

ρ



FAMILY OWNED. COMMUNITY DRIVEN. 1230 Santa Monica Blvd., Santa Monica, CA., 90404





The 68th Annual Stamp Exhibition of Southern California HILTON LOS ANGELES AIRPORT HOTEL 5711 West Century Blvd., Los Angeles 90045

Fri. & Sat.: 10 a.m. - 6 p.m. Sun.: 10 a.m. - 4 p.m. WWW.SESCAL.ORG



The October SAT is 12 weeks away. Get ready for the SAT this summer while you have the time. Courses start soon near you!



### Mary Lu & Kathleen Tuthill

#1 Agents in the Santa Monica, Brentwood, Pacific Palisades Triangle

> Why would you take a chance on anyone else?



310.979.3990 www.marylututhill.com of Peggy Bergmann and longtime supporters of the District and of the Education Foundation, Bergmann had learned of the district's efforts to provide equity to all students through a centralized fundraising model, and she wanted to jump start that effort with this bequest.

Recommend Send 11 people recommend this. Be the first of your friends.

Post	a comme	nt
Name		
E-Mail		
City		
Comments		
	Submit	

## Comments

Copyright © 2012 by Santa Monica Mirror. All Rights reserved. By using this site, you agree to the terms outlined in the Privacy Policy For diagnostic purposes, please note that you are currently using server: www1

Estate Of Late Peggy Bergmann Gifts Education Foundation \$4.8 Million |... http://www.smmirror.com/articles/News/Estate-Of-Late-Peggy-Bergmann...